
Agenda

City Executive Board

Date: Thursday 17 November 2016

Time: 5.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Sarah Claridge, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 529920
Email: executiveboard@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Committee Services Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the 
meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we 
will no longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum 
requirements. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at 
Customer Services, St Aldate’s.

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

City Executive Board
Membership

Chair Councillor Bob Price Corporate Strategy and Economic 
Development

Councillor Ed Turner Finance,  Asset Management and 
Public Health

Councillor Susan Brown Customer and Corporate Services
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Planning and Regulatory Services
Councillor Pat Kennedy Young People, Schools and Skills
Councillor Mike Rowley Housing
Councillor Christine Simm Culture and Communities
Councillor Dee Sinclair Community Safety
Councillor Linda Smith Leisure, Parks and Sport
Councillor John Tanner A Clean and Green Oxford

The quorum for this meeting is three, substitutes are not allowed.

Future items to be discussed by the City Executive Board can be found on the Forward Plan 
which is available on the Council’s website

http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0
http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


AGENDA

PART ONE
PUBLIC BUSINESS

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  ADDRESSES AND QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
(15 MINUTES TOTAL) 

4  COUNCILLORS ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON 
THE BOARD'S AGENDA 

5  COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ISSUES (10 
MINUTES IN TOTAL) 

6  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORTS 

a  ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT (AMR) 2015/16 
Scrutiny Committee report to follow

b  DIGITAL STRATEGY 
Scrutiny Committee report to follow.

7  ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBERS 

8  COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY – NEIGHBOURHOOD 
FUNDS TOWARDS PEDESTRIANISATION OF QUEENS STREET

9 - 14

Lead Member: Councillor Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning 
and Regulatory Services

The Head of Planning and Regulatory Services has submitted a report 
which seeks the payment of £500,000 to Oxfordshire County Council 
towards the costs of the pedestrianisation of Queen Street and to 
authorise arrangements for Oxford City Council to enter into an 
agreement with Oxfordshire County Council for this sum.



Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Agree to the expenditure of £500,000 of the CIL Neighbourhood 
Portion to be paid to Oxfordshire County Council towards the 
Queen Street pedestrianisation scheme 

2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Regeneration & 
Housing in consultation with the Board Member for Planning 
and Regulatory Services the power to negotiate and enter 
into an agreement with Oxfordshire County Council to 
provide for:

I. The approval of the scope and specification of works 
and detailed designs having regard to the views of the 
then members of the West Area Planning Committee  
and the Oxford Design Review Panel (and to agree 
amendments and a programme for implementation),

II. Independent audit of the costs and valuation of works.
III. Payment of up to  £500,000 to Oxfordshire County 

Council in respect of the execution of the works 
IV. Payment terms and conditions
V. Incidental provisions including timing of works and the 

prior approval of publicity material including site 
boards and press releases and statements

9  ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT (AMR) 2015/16 15 - 92

Lead Member: Councillor Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning 
and Regulatory Services

The Head of Planning and Regulatory has submitted a report which 
outlines the Annual Monitoring Report for approval.

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Approve the Annual Monitoring Report 2015/16 for publication.

2. Authorise the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to 
make any necessary additional minor corrections not materially 
affecting the document prior to publication.



10  DIGITAL STRATEGY 93 - 116

Lead Member: Councillor Brown, Board Member for  Customer and 
Corporate Services

The Head of Business Improvement has submitted a report which 
seeks approval for a Digital Strategy and its implementation.

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to

1. Adopt the Digital Strategy and associated action plan as set out at 
Appendices 1 and 2.

2. Delegate authority to the Head of Business Improvement in 
consultation with the Board Member for Customer and Corporate 
Services the annual review of the action plan

11  PARLIAMENTARY BOUNDARY REVIEW 2018 117 - 130

Lead Member: Councillor Price, Board Member for  Corporate 
Strategy and Economic Development

The Chief Executive has submitted a report which asks the Board to 
consider the views of party groups and formulate a response to the 
Boundary Commission for England’s proposals on parliamentary 
boundaries in Oxfordshire.

Recommendation: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Agree a response to the initial proposals of the Boundary 
Commission for England on parliamentary constituencies as they 
affect Oxfordshire and in drawing up that response to have regard 
to the comments made by party groups.

12  MINUTES 131 - 136

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2016

Recommendation: The City Executive Board NOTES the minutes of 
the meeting held on 13 October 2016 as a true and accurate record.



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You mu
[...]
al)

Any City Councillor can raise local issues on behalf of communities directly with the Board. 
The member seeking to make an address must notify the Head of Law and Governance by 
9.30am at least one clear working day before the meeting, giving outline details of the 
issue. Priority will be given to those members who have not already addressed the Board 
within the year and in the order received. Issues can only be raised once unless otherwise 
agreed by the Board. The Board’s responsibility will be to hear the issue and respond at the 
meeting, if possible, or arrange a written response within 10 working days.

Items raised by Board members 

Such items must be submitted within the same timescale as questions and will be for 
discussion only and not for a Board decision. Any item which requires a decision of the 
Board will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Board



a)
b)



.

To: City Executive Board
Date: 17 November 2016
Report of: Head of Planning and Regulatory Services
Title of Report: CIL - Neighbourhood funds towards the 

Pedestrianisation of Queen St.

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: 1. Agree the payment of £500,000 to Oxfordshire 

County Council towards the costs of the 
pedestrianisation of Queen Street.

2. To authorise arrangements for Oxford City Council 
to enter into an agreement with Oxfordshire County 
Council for this sum.

Key decision: Yes
Executive Board 
Member:

Cllr Alex Hollingsworth, Planning and Regulatory Services

Corporate Priority: Vibrant and Sustainable Economy
Strong and Active Communities
A Clean Green Oxford.

Policy Framework: None

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:
1. Agree to the expenditure of £500,000 of the CIL Neighbourhood Portion 
to be paid to Oxfordshire County Council towards the Queen Street 
pedestrianisation scheme 
2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Regeneration & Housing 
in consultation with the Board Member for Planning and Regulatory Services the 
power to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Oxfordshire County Council 
to provide for:

i. The approval of the scope and specification of works and detailed designs 
having regard to the views of the then members of the West Area 
Planning Committee  and the Oxford Design Review Panel (and to agree 
amendments and a programme for implementation),

ii. Independent audit of the costs and valuation of works.
iii. Payment of up to  £500,000 to Oxfordshire County Council in respect of the 

9

Agenda Item 8



execution of the works 
iv. Payment terms and conditions
v. Incidental provisions including timing of works and the prior approval of 

publicity material including site boards and press releases and statements

Appendices

Appendix 1 Risk Assessment

Introduction 
1. The City Council brought the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) into effect on 21 

October 2013.  The levy is a standard charge towards the cost of infrastructure and 
to support development in the city.  

2. CIL receipts are split into 3 portions.  80% of the CIL receipts must be used for 
funding the provision, improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of 
infrastructure to support the development of the Council’s area.  5% of the CIL 
receipts are spent on administration of the process.

3. The remaining 15% is known as the Neighbourhood Portion.  In the non-parished 
areas, the CIL regulations allow for a proportion of levy receipts to be used for a 
wider range of things than the rest of the levy:  

 the provision, improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of 
infrastructure; or

 anything else that is concerned with addressing the demands that 
development places on an area.

4. It was agreed at CEB on 19 May 2016 that in areas without parish councils or 
neighbourhood plans the City Council would allocate:

 up to £5k per ward (£2,500 per ward member of non parished wards)  to be 
paid annually for use within these wards (total £105k) and
[...]
at the scheme is reviewed by Oxford Design Review Panel 
and its recommendations given due consideration.  We would also need to see 
results of the current consultation reflected in the implementation of the scheme.  

9. It is recommended that the City Executive Board delegate to the Executive Director 
of Regeneration & Housing the authority to agree the terms of an agreement with 
the County Council, for the part funding of this scheme the maximum payment to be 
made by the City Council being £500,000.

10. It is expected that any agreement; 
a. Would require the approval of the City Council (to be given by the Executive 

Director of Regeneration & Housing) to the specification of works and the 
detailed design of the scheme.  That approval would not be given without 
seeking and taking account of the views of the members of the West Area 
Planning Committee and the Oxford Design Review Panel.  Minor 
amendments and a programme for the execution of work could be approved 
simply by the Executive Director of Regeneration & Housing.

b. Independent audit of the costs and valuation of works
c. Would not involve the City Council in the commissioning of works or instruction 

of contractors.  Obligations upon the City Council would be limited to part 
funding the scheme by payment to the County Council.

d. Would provide for the circumstances in which the part payment would be 
made.  It could provide for phased payments to be made on the satisfactory 
completion of identified elements of the scheme or it could provide for 
payments in advance.  In the case of anything other than a single payment 
after satisfactory completion of the entirety of the scheme the City Council 
would require repayment provisions in the event of the scheme not being 
satisfactorily completed.  If the costs of the scheme exceed those currently 
anticipated the £500,000 would not be increased.  If they are less then as the 
City Council’s payment is intended to fill the funding gap, it wou
[...]
of Neighbourhood 

Protion of the funds 

which will have an 

impact on the 

infrastructure we can 

deliver

26/09/2016 Head of Planning 

and Regulatory 

Services

4 3 Maintain awareness of 

potential changes in 

the Regulations so 

that appropriate 

responses to any 

consultations can be 

submitted in order to 

minimise negative 

impacts.

Ongoing 

throughout 

the lifetime of 

the 

Community 

Infrastructure 

Regulations

Scheme not 

completed as 

agreed

Scheme 

implemented by 

County who may not 

complete due to 

funds

Threat lack of funds/under 

estimated costs

Non delivery of full 

scheme

26/09/2016 Head of Planning 

and Regulatory 

Services

3 2

ControlsDate Raised Owner Gross Current Residual

Local Development Scheme 2016-19 Risk Assessment 

Comments

13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

. 

DRAFT – Not for publication or circulation 

 

To: City Executive Board 

Date: 17 November 2016 

Report of: Head of Planning and Regulatory Services 

Title of Report:  Annual Monitoring Report 2015/16 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To approve the Annual Monitoring Report for publication. 

Key decision: No 

Executive Board 
Member: 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Planning and Regulatory 
Services 

Corporate Priority: A Vibrant and Sustainable Economy 
Meeting Housing Needs 
Strong and Active Communities 
A Clean and Green Oxford 
An Efficient and Effective Council  

Policy Framework: The Annual Monitoring Report is a statutory requirement 
providing information as to the extent to which the policies 
set out in the Local Plan are being achieved and the 
implementation of the Local Development Scheme. The 
scope of those policies is wide and encompasses all of 
the Council’s corporate priorities. 

Recommendation(s):That the City Executive Board resolves to: 

1. Approve the Annual Monitoring Report 2015/16 for publication. 

2. Authorise the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to make any 
[...]
xecutive Board 
Member:

Cllr Susan Brown, Board Member for Customer and 
Corporate Services

Corporate Priority: An efficient and effective council
Policy Framework: None

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Approve the Digital Strategy and associated  action plan as set out at 
Appendices 1 and 2

2. Delegate authority to the Head of Business Improvement in consultation 
with the Board Member for Customer and Corporate Services the annual 
review of the action plan 

Appendices
Appendix 1 Draft Digital Strategy
Appendix 2 Draft Action Plan
Appendix 3 Local Government Digital Service Standard
Appendix 4 Risk Assessment

Introduction and background 
1. Today 86% of adults in the UK are online (93% in Oxfordshire). More people are 

going online for shopping, banking, information and entertainment because online 
services tend to be quicker, more convenient and cheaper to use. Public 
expectations for better online public services are growing. 

2. The Government has had a digital strategy since November 2012 which has guided 
the transformation of its services  to being ‘digital by default’; ensuring that access 

93

Agenda Item 10



to information is better, that services provided are convenient to customers and 
more efficient and cost effective to run.

3. The Council’s ICT Strategy 2015-18 referenced the need for a more detailed digital 
strategy to inform and support its ambitions in this area. The ICT strategy itself 
focuses on infrastructure and process to deliver online services, the proposed 
digital strategy focuses more on culture and new ways of working to ensure 
customers remain at the heart of service delivery. 

Our progress to date
4. In 2016 the Council achieved full corporate accreditation in Customer Service 

Excellence, with all services being able to demonstrate how they listen and respond 
to our customers’ needs. Our satisfaction levels with telephone and face-to-face are 
very high (at 99.2% and 90% respective
[...]
orkplan projects are 

assessed for 

compliance. Provide 

advice and support for 

staff in adopting the 

approach
Equality Failure to adopt 

better standards for 

accessibility

Threat Lack of support from 

staff or time 

imperative to deliver 

services quickly

Failure to give all 

customers access to 

digital services. 

Possibility of 

challenge

September 

2016

Neil Lawrence 4 3 3 3 2 1 Ensure assisted digital 

services are in place. 

Action plan to improve 

accessibility online. 

Set standards for 

external developers

Collaboration New digital services 

are built with other 

councils

Opportunity Common needs 

shared with others 

result in project 

collaboration

Shared costs and 

risks. Better control 

over outcomes

September 

2016

Neil Lawrence 2 3 3 3 3 4 Examples of this are 

already happening in 

London and Scotland

Build on current 

national sector 

involvement. Publicise 

new projects

Appendix 4

Date Raised Owner Gross Current Residual Comments Controls

115



T
his page is intentionally left blank



.

To: City Executive Board
Date: 17 November 2016
Report of: Chief Executive
Title of Report: Parliamentary Boundary Review 2018

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To ask the Board to consider the views of party groups 

and formulate a response to the Boundary Commission 
for England’s proposals on parliamentary boundaries in 
Oxfordshire.

Key decision: Yes 
Executive Board 
Member:

Cllr Price, Leader of the Council

Corporate Priority: None
Policy Framework: None

Recommendation: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Agree a response to the initial proposals of the Boundary Commission for 
England on parliamentary constituencies as they affect Oxfordshire and in 
drawing up that response to have regard to the comments made by party 
groups.

Appendices
Appendix 1

Appendix 2
Appendix 3

Electorate for the Boundary Commission for England’s 
proposed constituencies that cover Oxford City Counci
[...]
ges 

are implemented on the 

elecrtoreal roll, that they 

are checked by two 

different people.

03/18 Ongoing 0% Lindsay Cane

Comments ControlsDate Raised Owner Gross Current Residual

129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD

Thursday 13 October 2016

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Turner (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
Brown, Hollingsworth, Kennedy, Simm, Smith and Tanner.

OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Andrew Gant (Chair, Scrutiny 
Committee) and Councillor Craig Simmons (Chair, Scrutiny Finance Panel)

OFFICERS PRESENT: Peter Sloman (Chief Executive), Jackie Yates (Executive 
Director Organisational Development and Corporate Services), Lindsay Cane 
(Acting Head of Law and Governance), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Financial 
Services), Helen Bishop (Head of Business Improvement), Stuart Fitzsimmons 
(Parks and Open Spaces Manager) and Sarah Claridge (Committee Services 
Officer)

71. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Price and Cllr Sinclair.

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

73. ADDRESSES AND QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (15 
MINUTES TOTAL)

None.

74. COUNCILLORS ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON THE 
BOARD'S AGENDA

None.

75. COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ISSUES (10 
MINUTES IN TOTAL)

Cllr Gant, (ward member for Summertown) spoke on the recent Oxford half-
marathon and planning for the event in future years.

He said the event was a major inconvenience to a large number of residents who 
were unable to access services because of the road closures. He criticised the 

131

Agenda Item 12



timing of the consultation with ward councillors over the route as it didn’t happen 
early enough.

He felt that charity runners should be prioritised over running clubs and queried 
the profit making of the company who runs the event.

Cllr Simm, Board member for Culture and Communities said the “Oxford half” is 
effectively a county event as it is the highways authority who has the power to 
close roads.  She was well aware of the inconveniences to affected residents 
and had held two meeting with ward Councillors, County Councillors and officers 
to agree a suitable route. The first meeting had been very good and resulted in a 
number of changes to the route. She agreed the second meeting was held later 
than expected.  

In terms of the finances, she could not comment on the contractual 
arrangements of the event organiser.

She said that events like this were a hard balance as it was a great opportunity 
to raise money despite the inconvenience to local residents.

She is meeting with organisers to review feedback and to mitigate issues as 
much as possible - this could involve looking at alternative routes.   She will look 
at things more promptly next year but despite the advertising of the 2017 event 
no arrangement are confirmed. Hopefully next year more can be done to raise 
awareness and promote the event to local residents.

The Chief Executive said that it was a common misconception that the City 
Council regulates everything in the city, when in fact the County Council is 
responsible for street closures. He urged caution against encouraging the city 
council to become too involved in facilitating events as taking responsibility for 
them costs the council money.

76. ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBERS

None received

77. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORTS 

(a) Review of Tree Management Policy 

Cllr Gant, Chair of the Scrutiny Committee presented the report and noted the 
Board’s agreement to the recommendations. 

Education Attainment 
Cllr Gant said that the Scrutiny Committee had also reviewed the education 
attainment report and supported the actions in the report and would support a 
budgetary bid for further education work.

132



(b) The Implications of Brexit for Local Government 

Cllr Simmons, Chair of the Finance Panel presented the report. He mentioned 
the concern around the L
[...]
nce department regularly 
reviews all their CCCs and make changes as necessary.

134



Cllr Hollingsworth said that CCCs are a useful tool for executive oversight.  In 
terms of the format of report he found qualitative analysis more helpful than just 
statistics.

The Chair asked how people’s feedback was recorded and the figures complied 
especially if they are just comments.
The Director for Organisational Change and Corporate Services said table one 
picks up comments as well. The Council does try and categorise them correctly. 
Cllr Brown said that good organisations learn from CCCs - all are important. The 
Head of Business Improvement said that feedback is actively asked for by the 
contact service centre after each call. The Chair asked that the method of 
collecting the feedback (both actively and unsolicited) should be added as a 
footnote to table one in future reports. 

Cllr Simmons said that how the information is used is most important.

The City Executive Board resolved to:

Note this report, and congratulates the City Council staff in achieving the 
Customer Service Excellence standard across the whole Council.

81. MINUTES

The following amendments were made to the minutes:

Item 60: Leisure Investment Options
Paragraph 3: Change “Oxford United Football Club” to “Oxford City Football 
Club” and the car park to be nearby not across the road.

Item 61 Community Centre Strategy 2016-2020
Paragraph 9: change “deliver social services” to “deliver community services”

Item 64 Pooled Budget Arrangements
Paragraph 12: change “in terms of lobbing” to “in terms of lobbying”

The Board resolved to APPROVE the amended minutes of the meeting held on 
15 September 2016 as a true and accurate record.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.55 pm

135



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Community Infrastructure Levy – Neighbourhood Funds towards Pedestrianisation of Queens Street
	Appendix 1 - Risk Register

	9 Annual Monitoring Report (A

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the 
CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD
on Thursday 17 November 2016 

Committee members:
Councillor Price (Chair) Councillor Turner (Vice-Chair, in the 

Chair)
Councillor Brown Councillor Hollingsworth
Councillor Kennedy Councillor Simm
Councillor Tanner

Officers: 
Peter Sloman, Chief Executive
Helen Bishop, Head of Business Improvement
Mark Jaggard, Planning Policy Manager
Rebekah Knight, Planner
Neil Lawrence, Digital Development Manager
Martin John, Electoral Services Manager
Lindsay Cane, Acting Head of Law and Governance
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services
Sarah Claridge, Committee Services Officer

Also present:
Councillor Andrew Gant (Chair, Scrutiny Committee)

82. Apologies for Absence 

Councillors Sinclair and Smith sent apologies. Apologies for lateness received from 
Cllrs Price, Brown and Hollingsworth.

83. Declarations of Interest 

None received.

84. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public 

None received

85. Councillors Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's agenda 

None received



86. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues 

None received

87. Scrutiny Committee Reports 
a) Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) 2015/16 

The Scrutiny report was considered alongside the substantive item minute 91 Annual 
Monitoring Report (AMR) 2015/16.

b) Digital Strategy 

The Scrutiny report was considered alongside the substantive item minute 92 Digital 
Strategy. 

88. Items raised by Board Members 

None received

89. Parliamentary Boundary Review 2018 

The Chief Executive submitted a report which asked the Board to consider the views of 
party groups and formulate a response to the Boundary Commission for England’s 
proposals on parliamentary boundaries in Oxfordshire.

The Electoral Services Manager said the number of electors in the proposed 
boundaries do not accurately reflect the actual number of electors in Oxford as they are 
based on figures from 1 December 2015. On current numbers, Oxford East should lose 
a ward rather than gain two.  All political groups had been consulted and their opinions 
were listed in Appendix 2. 

Cllr Price asked whether the Boundary Review will revise its proposals using more up 
to date figures.  The Electoral Services Manager said that the Boundary Commission 
had a legal requirement to make their recommendations based on the number of 
electors on 1 December 2015. The Electoral Commission had made a strong case to 
government not to use the figures from 1 December 2015 but the decision had been 
made.

The Electoral Services Manager said that the Boundary. Commission would hold a 
further 8 week consultation of proposals in late spring. This would be another 
opportunity for the Board to raise their views. 

The City Executive Board resolved to:



1. Agree the Labour Group’s response to the initial proposals of the Boundary 
Commission for England on parliamentary constituencies as they affect Oxfordshire 
and in drawing up that response to have regard to the comments made by party 
groups.

90. Community Infrastructure Levy – Neighbourhood Funds towards 
Pedestrianisation of Queens Street 

The Head of Planning and Regulatory Services submitted a report to agree the 
expenditure of £500,000 to Oxfordshire County Council towards the costs of the 
pedestrianisation of Queen Street and to delegate to the Executive Director of 
Regeneration & Housing authority to enter into an agreement with Oxfordshire County 
Council for this sum.

The Planning Policy & Specialist Services Manager presented the report. He explained 
that the City’s contribution would be up to £500,000 He said that since writing the report 
Oxfordshire County Council have analysed the results on their consultation on the 
measures needed to pedestrianise Queen Street.  The County Council may choose to 
temporarily pedestrianise Queen street while other matters were resolved. He was of 
the view that if the County Council choose this option that the City Council should not 
contribute to the scheme. 

Cllr Tanner said he agreed with the City Council contributing to the scheme on 
condition that complete pedestrianisation of Queen St goes ahead.  
He asked that recommendation 2 be amended to read  “Delegate authority to the 
Executive Director of Regeneration & Housing in  consultation with the Board Member 
for Planning and Regulatory Services.” 

The City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Agree to the expenditure of £500,000 of the CIL Neighbourhood Portion to be paid 
to Oxfordshire County Council towards the Queen Street pedestrianisation 
scheme 

2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Regeneration & Housing in 
consultation with the Board Member for Planning and Regulatory Services the 
power to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Oxfordshire County Council 
to provide for:

I. The approval of the scope and specification of works and detailed designs 
having regard to the views of the then members of the West Area Planning 
Committee and the Oxford Design Review Panel (and to agree amendments 
and a programme for implementation),

II. Independent audit of the costs and valuation of works.
III. Payment of up to £500,000 to Oxfordshire County Council in respect of the 

execution of the works 
IV. Payment terms and conditions



V. Incidental provisions including timing of works and the prior approval of 
publicity material including site boards and press releases and statements

3. Confirmed that the contributions may only be used towards the permanent 
scheme, not used for any of the temporary solution.

91. Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) 2015/16 

Cllr Hollingsworth arrived at the meeting.

The Head of Planning and Regulatory submitted a report which detailed the Annual 
Monitoring Report for approval.

The Planning Policy& Specialist Services Manager presented the report.  He explained 
that the report was produced every year and showed which planning policies are 
working well and which may need a review. This report would help inform the policies in 
the new Oxford Local Plan 2036.

Highlights of the monitoring report are:
 Overall housing numbers are looking good, with 383 homes completed.  In the 10 

years since the start of the Core Strategy 3,843 homes have been built, which is 
157 less that the target, which is very good especially considering the recession in 
the middle of the period.  We expect a spike in the next few years with new 
developments such as Barton Park Littlemore and Northern Gateway coming 
forward. 

 Affordable housing numbers are looking good , with 164 homes completed, which 
includes 107 homes provided in through the City Council’s own house building 
programme

 In terms of students living outside of university provided accommodation.  The 
University of Oxford is below the 3,000 student target but Oxford Brookes University 
is above it at 3,747. Representatives of Oxford Brookes University came to the 
Scrutiny Housing Panel last week and explained their position and have issued a 
strategy to resolve the issue. 

Cllr Gant, Chair of the Scrutiny Committee presented the Scrutiny report. He said the 
Scrutiny Committee had discussed the matter of the number of student living outside 
provided accommodation and the range of options that officers and the universities 
were considering to reduce the number of students living outside of student 
accommodation in the city. 

Cllr Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning and Regulatory explained his draft 
responds to the Scrutiny recommendations. He felt that in light of his current traffic 
woes at getting to the meeting, that indicator 33 Traffic Growth at Inner and Outer 
Cordons was definitely worth retaining to inform the Council on where the pinch points 
in the city are.



The Planning Policy& Specialist Services Manager said that since the report was 
published, officers have calculated the city’s housing land supply.  Oxford has 6.3 years 
supply of housing sites which is above the national target of 5 years.  It is proposed to 
add the relevant table into the Annual Monitoring Report when it is published.

Cllr Turner noted that the Council’s affordable housing figures were in complete 
contrast to many others local authorities.

The City Executive Board resolved to:

1. Approve the Annual Monitoring Report 2015/16 for publication.
2. Authorise the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to make any 

necessary additional minor corrections not materially affecting the document 
prior to publication. 

3. Add the Oxford Housing Land supply table to the Annual Monitoring Report 
before it is published.

Cllr Price arrived at the meeting

92. Digital Strategy 

Cllr Price took the Chair
Cllr Turner left the meeting
Cllr Brown arrived at the meeting

The Head of Business Improvement presented the Digital Strategy report which sought 
approval for a Digital Strategy and its implementation. She said that since the re-
development of the Council’s website, 32% of customers now contact the council 
online.

Cllr Hollingsworth said that in regards to Scrutiny recommendation3 – improving the 
use of the online planning service:  The recommendation is included in the action plan 
of the Statement of Community Involvement 2015.

Cllr Price said it was never good to have actions listed as “ongoing” he asked that 
officers review the action plan and put a specific date next to the actions that were 
listed as “on-going”.

Cllr Price said the strategy did not clearly deal with the ways to encourage people who 
are not confident IT users to use online services. He felt this was what Scrutiny’s 
recommendation 4 – Access to Council’s Website in community centres was all about. 
Cllr Price recommended that recommendation 4 be agreed and that the Council’s 
Communities’ team explore what IT services could be provided in community centres.

Cllr Simm felt that recommendation 4 was not helpful as the community centre strategy 
had been agreed and there had been no mention during the consultation that IT access 
at community centres was desired. There was a distinction between the large 
community centre hub type and smaller centres managed by volunteers.  She 



recommended that the Board ask the Communities team to scope what IT services 
were already available in different communities. The Communities Team could report 
their findings to CEB if needed.

Cllr Hollingsworth said that the work should expand to include wherever there is a 
public assessable computer– not just community centres but shops and libraries.

Cllr Brown said online access is not just about our buildings, but whether people access 
online services in their homes.

The Chief Executive said the work needed to be a multi organisational study. It’s not 
just about having access to a computer but being able to use and navigate online 
systems.  Libraries provide computer training sessions and public computer.  He 
suggested that the Council audit what is available in different communities and work out 
where the gaps are.

The City Executive Board resolved to

1. Adopt the Digital Strategy and associated action plan as set out at Appendices 1 
and 2.

2. Delegate authority to the Head of Business Improvement in consultation with the 
Board Member for Customer and Corporate Services the annual review of the 
action plan

3. Agree to commission a scoping exercise to determine what publicly accessible 
computer services are available in different communities of the city; and work out 
where the gaps are.

93. Minutes 

The Board resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2016 
as a true and accurate record.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.45 pm


